the offering after placement fees and expenses are approximately $8.1 million.
The net proceeds of the private placement are intended to be used for various
corporate purposes, including sales and marketing related programs, funding
further development of our VoIP Network, reducing debt, and for working capital
and other general corporate purposes.

   9

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31,
2003, and as adjusted to give effect to:

   o   Receipt of the estimated net proceeds from our private placement of
   3,782,000 shares of common stock at $2.30 per share; and

   o   Conversion of 300,000 shares of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock
   by Acceris Communications, Inc.

   December 31,
   2003   As Adjusted (1)
   -------------   -------------

Stockholders equity (deficit):
 Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 15,000,000
  shares authorized
   Series A 8% cumulative preferred stock:
   1,865,000 shares issued and outstanding
   (liquidation value of $3,730,000)   $   187   $   187
   Series B 8% cumulative preferred stock:
   721,729 shares issued and outstanding
   (liquidation value of $7,217,290); as
   adjusted, 421,729 shares issued and

Edgar Filing: BUYERS UNITED INC - Form ARS

10

   outstanding, (liquidation value of
   $4,217,290)   72   42
 Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000,000
  shares authorized;
   7,604,584 shares issued and outstanding;
   as adjusted, 12,886,584 shares issued
   and outstanding   760   1,288
 Additional paid in capital   20,193,148   28,295,023
 Warrants and options outstanding   3,928,110   3,928,110
 Accumulated deficit   (25,749,527)   (25,749,527)
   -------------   -------------
   Total stockholders equity (deficit)   $  (1,627,250)   $   6,475,123
   =============   =============

----------------------------
(1) The adjusted figures do not give effect to the issuance of up to 7,972,583
   additional common shares on exercise or conversion of outstanding warrants,
   options, and convertible notes that are registered for sale by the holders
   under a registration statement filed with the Securities and Exchange
   Commission, up to 1,600,476 shares underlying other warrants and options, up
   to 150,000 shares reserved for issuance on conversion of other outstanding
   notes, or up to 3,973,645 shares issuable on conversion of outstanding